
Orange County Probation Department DO-057-13022930 

P07505 1  The Alpha & Omega Group Security Services, Inc. 

Amendment Number One 

To 

Subordinate Master Agreement No. DO-057-13022930 

to Regional Cooperative Agreement No. MA-017-10013067 

with The Alpha & Omega Group Security Services, Inc.  

for Unarmed Security Guard Services  

for the Orange County Probation Department 

This Subordinate Master Agreement No. DO-057-13022930, hereinafter referred to as 

"CONTRACT," is made and entered into, as of the date fully executed, by and between The Alpha & 

Omega Group Security Services, Inc., with a place of business at 2930 W. Imperial Highway, Suite 203, 

Inglewood, CA 90303-3142, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR,” and  the County of Orange, a 

political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," acting through the 

Orange County Probation Department ("Probation.")  CONTRACTOR and COUNTY are sometimes 

individually referred to as “Party” or collectively as “Parties.” 

ATTACHMENT 

This CONTRACT is comprised of this document and the following Attachment, which is attached hereto 

and incorporated herein by reference: 

Attachment A – County of Orange Regional Cooperative Agreement MA-017-10013067 for Unarmed 

Security Guard Services with The Alpha & Omega Group Security Services, Inc. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the County issued Regional Cooperative Agreement (RCA) MA-017-10013067 for 

Unarmed Security Guard Services with The Alpha & Omega Group Security Services, Inc. effective July 

1, 2010; 

WHEREAS, the Parties executed Subordinate Agreement DO-057-11010284 to RCA MA-017-

10013067 for unarmed security guard services at Los Piños Conservation Camp, effective July 1, 2010 

through December 30, 2010, in an amount not to exceed $70,000; 

WHEREAS, the Parties executed Amendment Number One to Subordinate Agreement DO-057-

11010284, extending its term through February 28, 2011 for an additional amount of $30,000 and a 

revised total monetary limit of $100,000; 

WHEREAS, following approval on March 1, 2011 by the Orange County Board of Supervisors 

(“Board”), the Parties executed Amendment Number Two to Subordinate Agreement DO-057-11010284, 

extending its term through June 30, 2011 for an additional amount of $50,000 and a revised total 

monetary limit of $150,000; 

Exhibit - Redlined version of Subordinate Master Agreement



  

 

 

 

Orange County Probation Department   DO-057-13022930 

P07505 2                                The Alpha & Omega Group Security Services, Inc. 

WHEREAS, following Board approval also on March 1, 2011, the Parties executed Subordinate 

Agreement DO-057-11017444 for the one-year period of July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012, in an 

amount not to exceed $150,000; 

 

WHEREAS, with Board approval also obtained on March 1, 2011, on May 30, 2012 the Parties 

fully executed Subordinate Agreement DO-057-12021655 for the one-year period of July 1, 2012 through 

June 30, 2013, in an amount not to exceed $150,000; 

 

WHEREAS, Probation wishes CONTRACTOR to continue providing security guard services at 

Los Piños Conservation Camp for the one-year period of July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014, and as 

needed, for the following one-year period of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015; and  

 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR is willing to provide the services required by Probation under the 

terms and conditions of this CONTRACT. 

 

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2013, the Orange County Board of Supervisors approved CONTRACT, 

effective July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014; and 

 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR agrees to continue providing Unarmed Security Guard Services in 

accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein, effective July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree as follows: 

 

 

1. Scope of Agreement: This CONTRACT specifies the terms and conditions by which Probation will 

procure services from CONTRACTOR in accordance with Attachment A, RCA MA-017-10013067. 

 

2. Service/Delivery Location:  CONTRACTOR shall provide unarmed security guard services at the 

following location: 

 

Los Piños Conservation Camp 

32951 Ortega Highway 

Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 

 

3. Term:  This CONTRACT shall commence on July 1, 2013 2014 and continue in effect through and 

including June 30, 2014 2015, unless otherwise terminated with 30 days written notice to 

CONTRACTOR.”   

 

3.1    CONTRACT Renewal:  As needed, and with prior approval from the Orange County Board of 

Supervisors, this CONTRACT may be renewed for the period July 1, 2014 through June 30, 

2015, under the same terms, conditions, scope of work and pricing, by means of an amendment 

to the CONTRACT. 

 

4. Cost/Compensation for CONTRACT Services:  CONTRACTOR agrees to provide services under 

this CONTRACT at the rates specified in Attachment A, as follows: 

 

4.1   Hourly Rates:  COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the following rates: 

 

4.1.1 Hourly rate for services provided during regular hours, @ $12.49 

 



  

 

 

 

Orange County Probation Department   DO-057-13022930 

P07505 3                                The Alpha & Omega Group Security Services, Inc. 

4.1.2 Hourly rate for services provided beyond regular hours (overtime) and during holidays, 

@ $18.73 

 

4.2   CONTRACT Annual Maximum Amount:  COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR in an amount 

not to exceed $150,000 annually. 

 

5. CONTRACTOR Responsibilities:  In addition to complying with the Scope of Services described 

in Attachment A, CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for providing security guards onsite in 

accordance with the following requirements: 

 

5.1    Round-the-Clock Coverage:  CONTRACTOR shall provide 24-hour coverage during all seven 

days of the week, and for the entire term of this CONTRACT. 

 

5.2    Shift Schedule:  CONTRACTOR shall provide one guard per shift, with hours for each shift as 

defined below.  During the first and last hour of each shift, defined as the “Transition Hour,” 

there shall be one hour of overlapping shifts occurring, when a second, relieving guard shall be 

present on site prior to the departure of the retiring guard.  Each shift shall cover the following 

nine hours, for a daily total of 27 billable hours:  

 

  7:00 a.m.- 4:00 p.m. 

  3:00 p.m.-12:00 midnight  

  11:00 p.m.-8:00 a.m. 

 

5.3    Punctuality of the Essence:  CONTRACTOR shall ensure that guards assigned to the site arrive  

on time for compliance with Probation’s requirements as specified herein.  

 

5.4    Specific Guard Duties/Guard Post Orders:  CONTRACTOR shall instruct guards with regard to 

the following specific duties, which shall also comprise the guard post orders onsite:   

 

5.4.1    Upon arrival, guards shall sign in on the attendance log at the administration office, 

where they will review any information from the prior shifts, inquire if there are any 

special situations or circumstances that they should be aware of, start reports, and 

check all accessories and equipment.  Guards shall also sign out on the attendance log 

at the end of their shift and prior to departure. 

 

5.4.2    During the Transition Hour when two guards are present on site, one guard will remain 

in the administration office manning the gate while the second guard conducts rounds, 

as described below.  

 

5.4.3    Between the 3:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. Transition Hour, the guard making rounds shall 

ensure that all doors, windows and openings in all buildings are secure.   

 

5.4.4    Rounds conducted between the 11:00 p.m. to 12:00 p.m. Transition Hour may be 

limited to the main camp area, which shall include the following facilities: (a) seven 

“barracks” buildings; (b) administration office; (c) auto and construction shop; (d) mess 

hall; (e) education building; (f) recreational building; (g) field house gymnasium; (h) 

counseling offices and staff quarters; (i) warehouse; and (j) vocational shops 

(maintenance and wood shops, laundry).  Inspection of the following areas will not be 

required during the night rounds:  (a) soccer field; (b) baseball field; (c) agility course; 

(d) propane tank and generator; (e) sewer ponds and appurtenances; and (f) sewer spray 

field.                                                                



  

 

 

 

Orange County Probation Department   DO-057-13022930 

P07505 4                                The Alpha & Omega Group Security Services, Inc. 

5.4.5    Guards shall check perimeters for unauthorized entry, theft, vandalism, disorderly 

conduct, and other unusual conditions.  In the event of a security breach, guards shall 

contact Probation immediately by telephone using the contact list in the administration 

office, record the date and time of each problem observed, including damages noted, 

and complete an incident report recounting pertinent data.  Guards shall, within 24 

hours of the occurrence, submit an incident report to the appropriate personnel listed on 

the contact list in the administration office. 

 

5.4.6    After the completion of rounds, the guard is to post in the administration office, 

monitoring the alarm panel and providing visual observation of the entrance drive area 

via camera. The post location in the administration office shall be manned constantly 

from Monday through Friday between the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., defined as 

"Business Hours."   

 

5.4.7    Outside of Business Hours, guards shall patrol the exterior perimeter and parking areas 

to monitor conditions.  Additional “mini” patrols consisting of foot patrols of the 

immediate area, or vehicle patrols of accessible drive areas, shall be allowed.  

However, guards shall not leave the vicinity of the administration building for more 

than 30 minutes at a time, unless investigating suspicious activity or during a Transition 

Hour.   

 

5.4.8   If an alarm sounds, the guard should proceed immediately to the area of alarm and 

assess the situation.  If assistance is needed, the guard shall telephone the appropriate 

personnel listed on the contact list in the administration office. 

 

5.4.9   All legally required breaks during each shift shall be taken on the grounds of the Los 

Piños Conservation Camp.  The post shall not be abandoned during breaks. 

 

5.4.10  Upon the end of a shift, the retiring guard shall do a pass-down of information to the 

relieving guard, making note of any items that they need to keep watch of or address.  

The retiring guard shall not abandon the post before the arrival of the relieving guard.   

 

5.5 Background Clearance:  CONTRACTOR shall submit a list of all persons who will perform 

security guard duties under this CONTRACT, in order for Probation to conduct background 

investigations prior to such individuals commencing work at the facility.  The information 

shall be thorough, accurate and complete.  Omissions or false statements, regardless of their 

nature or magnitude, may be grounds for denying clearance.  The background investigations 

may include, but shall not be limited to, fingerprinting, completion of a personal history 

statement, verification of education and prior employment history, and a criminal record 

check.  All CONTRACTOR personnel assigned under this CONTRACT are required to 

receive prior background clearance from Probation, and the COUNTY or Probation need not 

give a reason if clearance is denied. 

 

5.6 Absences of Assigned Guards:  CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for providing 

replacement guards in the event assigned guards do not report for duties onsite at their 

scheduled shifts.  The COUNTY will not be responsible for paying CONTRACTOR at the 

applicable hourly rates, including the overtime rate for a retiring guard's extended hours, if 

such overtime is the direct result of a relieving guard’s failure to report to work.  Any such 

absences and steps taken by CONTRACTOR to resolve the situation shall be reported to the 

appropriate personnel listed on the contact list in the administration office. 

 



  

 

 

 

Orange County Probation Department   DO-057-13022930 

P07505 5                                The Alpha & Omega Group Security Services, Inc. 

6. Invoicing:  In addition to the Payment/Compensation provisions outlined in Attachment A, 

CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices to Probation for services rendered under this CONTRACT, as 

follows: 

  Orange County Probation Department  

  P.O. Box 10260 

  Santa Ana, CA 92711 

Attention: Administrative & Fiscal Division, Accounts Payable Unit 

 

// 

 

// 

 

// 

 

// 

 

// 

 

// 

 

// 

 

// 

 

// 

 

// 

 

// 

 

// 

 

// 

 

// 

 

// 

 

// 

 

// 

 

// 

 

// 

 

// 

 



  

 

 

 

Orange County Probation Department   DO-057-13022930 

P07505 6                                The Alpha & Omega Group Security Services, Inc. 

The Parties hereto have executed this CONTRACT on the dates shown opposite their respective 

signatures below.  

 

The Alpha & Omega Group Security Services, Inc. *  

 

______________________________________________________________________ 

Print Name Title 

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

Signature Date 

 

 

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

Print Name Title 

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

Signature Date 

 

*If a corporation, the document must be signed by two corporate officers.   

The first signature must be by either the (1) Chairman of the Board; (2) President; or (3) any Vice 

President.   

The second signature must be by either the (a) Secretary; (b) Assistant Secretary; (c) Chief Financial 

Officer; or (d) Assistant Treasurer. 

In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a corporate Resolution 

demonstrating the legal authority of the signatory to bind the company.  

 

 

 

County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

Print Name Title 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

Signature Date 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

 

 

Orange County Probation Department   DO-057-13022930 

P07505 7                                The Alpha & Omega Group Security Services, Inc. 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT A 

 
COUNTY OF ORANGE 

REGIONAL COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 

 MA-017-10013067 

FOR UNARMED SECURITY GUARD SERVICES 

WITH THE ALPHA & OMEGA GROUP SECURITY SERVICES, INC. 

 










































































	2014 Redlined Alpha Omega 7-1-14
	The Alpha  Omega Group Security RCA

